

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27895/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 11/08/2008 in WP No.391/2007 of  
The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT PANAJI)

SOCIEDADE VERLEKAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BRITISH INDIA GEN.INSURANCE CO.LTD.&ORS. Respondent(s)  
(With office report )

Date: 21/04/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)  
Ms. Triveni Potekar, Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Nair, Adv.  
M/S. K.J. John & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This is an application for bringing legal representatives of  
deceased respondent no. 6 on record. On a perusal of the petition,  
it is manifest that respondent no. 7 who is the wife of the deceased  
respondent no. 6 is already on record and there are no other legal  
representatives. In view of the aforesaid, no further steps need be  
taken as against respondent no. 6. As far as respondent no. 7 is  
concerned, let fresh notice be issued in her correct address.

-2-

Be it noted on 18th February, 2013 this Court had  
passed the following order:

"This is an application filed by  
the petitioner for substituted service  
in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 and 8.  
But the learned counsel has not men-  
tioned in his application as to what  
other modes have been tried to effect  
service on the concerned respondents.  
He is directed to file fresh ap-  
plication in this regard within a peri-  
od of four weeks."

In pursuance of the aforesaid order, the petitioner

has filed an application for substituted service by way of publication in "Times of India" Goa Edition in English and "Gomantak" Marathi newspaper with respect to unserved respondent nos. 4 and 8. The prayer for substituted mode of service is allowed and Registry is directed to do the needful.

[ Neeta ]  
Sr. P.A.

[ Sneh Lata Sharma ]  
Court Master